from subsidiaries.

187

01 — MESSAGES FROM LEADERSHIP

02 — 35-YEAR MILESTONES & OVERVIEW

03 — BUSINESS STRATEGY

04 — BUSINESS PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS

05 — CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

06 — ESG REPORT

07 —  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ASCENDING TO NEW HEIGHTS
TRAILBLAZING TO UNCHARTED
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

25 EARNINGS PER SHARE

(a) Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to
shareholders after deducting the bonus and welfare fund by the weighted average
number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year, adjusted for bonus shares
issued during the year and excluding treasury shares. Details are as follows:

2023 2022
(As adjusted(*))

Net profit attributable to
shareholders (VND)

6,465,190,432,622 5,310,108,591,408

Appropriation to bonus and
welfare fund (VND)

(557,312,424,593) (461,504,437,652)

5,907,878,008,029 4,848,604,153,756

Weighted average number of
ordinary shares in circulation
(shares)

1,267,427,118 1,260,312,644

Basic earnings per share (VND) 4,661 3,847

For the year ended
31 December 2022

As previously
reported

Adjustment Adjusted

Net profit attributable to
shareholders (VND)

5,310,108,591,408 - 5,310,108,591,408

Appropriation to bonus and
welfare fund (VND)

(461,504,437,652) - (461,504,437,652)

4,848,604,153,756 - 4,848,604,153,756

Weighted average number of
ordinary shares in circulation
(shares)

1,094,675,391 165,637,253 1,260,312,644

Basic earnings per share
(VND)

4,429 (582) 3,847

(*)  During the year, the Company paid share dividends of the year 2022 that led to
the retrospective adjustment to the weighted average number of ordinary shares in
circulation of the year ended 31 December 2022 as follows:

(b) Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share is equal to the basic earnings per share. The Company
did not have any potential ordinary shares to be dilutive during the year and up to the
date of these consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

  FORM B 09 - DN/HN

188